Diluted..... $   0.12   $   0.08   $   0.12  $   0.10
   =============   =============   =============  =============
Number of starter packs
 sold.....   32,530   33,279   31,299   43,413
Number of renewal packs
 sold.....   14,604   13,189   20,689   17,637
   -------------   -------------   -------------  -------------
Total number of packs
 sold.....   47,134   46,468   51,988   61,050
   =============   =============   =============  =============
Total associates
 canceling associates'
 status.....   1,448   1,336   1,608   1,580
   =============   =============   =============  =============

   As
   As   As   As   As   reported   As
   reported  Restated(7) reported  Restated (7)  Sept.   Restated (7)
   Mar. 31,   Mar. 31,   June 30,   June 30,   30,   Sept. 30,   Dec 31,
   2000   2000   2000(4)   2000(4)   2000(5)   2000(5)   2000(6)
   --------  ----------- --------  ------------ --------  ------------ -------
   (in millions, except per share and pack information)

Net sales.....  $  40.3   $  39.7   $  39.3   $  39.0   $  36.2   $  37.4   $  33.9
Gross profit.....   16.5   16.3   16.9   16.7   14.8   15.3   12.9
Loss before income taxes
 and cumulative effect..   (0.8)   (1.0)   (0.8)   (0.9)   (2.1)   (1.6)   (4.9)
Income tax benefit.....   0.3   0.4   0.2   0.2   0.6   0.4   0.2
Cumulative effect of
 accounting change (7)..   (--)   (0.2)   --   --   --   --   --
Net loss.....  $  (0.5)   $  (0.8)  $  (0.6)   $  (0.7)   $  (1.5)   $  (1.2)   $  (4.6)
Earnings per share (8)
  Basic.....  $ (0.02)   $ (0.03)  $ (0.02)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.06)   $ (0.05)   $ (0.19)
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
  Diluted.....  $ (0.02)   $ (0.03)  $ (0.02)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.06)   $ (0.05)   $ (0.19)
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
Number of starter packs
 sold.....   32,438   32,438   31,135   31,135   24,493   24,493   19,697
Number of renewal packs
 sold.....   18,337   18,337   14,227   14,227   16,215   16,215   15,151
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total number of packs
 sold.....   50,775   50,775   45,362   45,362   40,708   40,708   34,848
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======
Total associates
 canceling associates'
 status.....   2,496   2,496   1,225   1,225   1,182   1,182   1,049
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

- --------
  (1) For the second quarter of 1999, income before income taxes was reduced
   by a $750,000 charge for the cancellation of an incentive contract,
   $400,000 for consulting services related to international expansion,
   $200,000 for settlement of a lawsuit and $100,000 for additional
   research and development costs related to the opening of the laboratory
   facility.
  (2) For the third quarter of 1999, income before income taxes has been

   reduced by $225,000 related to the secondary offering of registering